BILL

No. 32 of 1927.

An Act to amend The Bee Diseases Act, 1924.

(Assented to , 1927.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Bee Diseases Act, 1924, Amendment Act, 1927.
- 2. The Bec Diseases Act, 1924, being chapter 21 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1924, is amended by striking out section 3 thereof, and substituting therefor the following:
- '3. Every keeper of bees within the Province shall register with the Minister in such form as may be prescribed by him, and shall pay at the time of such registration, a registration fee of one dollar."
- 3. Section 7 of the said Act is hereby struck out, and the following substituted therefor:
- "7. All bees and used bee equipment, imported into Alberta, and all bees amongst which contagious or infectious disease exists, are hereby declared to be in quarantine upon the premises of their owner, who shall, within three days of the receipt of the imported bees or equipment, or of the occurrence of the disease, as the case may be, notify the Department; and shall not permit any of such bees, or their honey, or their hives, or equipment or any of the appliances used in connection with such bees, to be removed from his premises until the Department or an inspector has given him permission.'
- 4. Section 7a is added to the said Act, immediately after
- section 7, as follows:
 "7a. No person shall remove bees, combs or used bee equipment a distance of more than one mile, until he has received authority from an inspector so to do."
 - **5.** This Act shall come into force on.....

FIRST SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 17 GEORGE V

1927

BILL

An Act to amend The Bee Diseases Act, 1924.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. HOADLEY.

EDMONTON:
W. D. McLean, Acting King's Printer
A.D. 1927